MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




STATE OF MAINE
SENATE
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
107TH LEGISLATURE
SENATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to
H.P. 1846, L.D. 2015, Bill, "AN ACT. Increasing State, Maine

Maritime Academy and University of Maine Employees' Pay."

Amend said Amendment by striking out everything after the
first paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following:
"further amend said Bill by striking out all of the

Emergency preamble and inserting in place thereof the followirg:

'Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do

not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless
enacted as emergencies; and
Whereas, the cost of living in the United States has risen
dramatically; and
Whereas, industrial wages in the United States and in the
State of Maine have risen in an attempt to keep pace with the
spirél of inflation; and
Whereas, state employees have enjoyed no like abatement
of the steady diminution of their real wages; and
Whereas, this legislation is vitally necessary to provide
a wage increase for state employees to §bsorb at least in part
the impact of double-digit inflation ‘and to restore wages to a
rpectable level; aﬁd
Whereas,_ih thé judgment of the Legislature, these facts
create an ehergency within the meaning of the Constitution of
ne and reguire the following legislation as immediately

necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and

safety; now, therefore, '’



SENATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.201 -k

OF R.

Further amend said Bill by striking out everything after

the enacting clause and inserting in place thereof the following:

'§e:. 1. Appropriations from Genersl Fund. In order to prpvide for
necessary expeﬁditures of State Government and other purposes fpr the fiscal
years ending June 30, 1576 and June 30, 1977 the {ollowing sumn or as cuch
thereof as shall severally be found necrssary, as designsted in the following
tabulations, are appropriated sut of any uwoneys in the General Fund not
otherwise appropriated.

Sec. 2. Allotments required. Upoh receipt of allotmeuts duly approved

by the Coverncr and Councilvbasgd upon work programs submitted to the 2
Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these
appropriations, together with expenditures for other purposes ne;cnsnry to
the conduct of State Government on the baeis of such allotments and not
"othervise. Allotuments for perconal servicca, capital enpendituree and amcunta
for all other depdrtmentalbezpanses ghall not cuccnd the amounts shown in

the tudget docnment or as they aay bLe revised by the Conmittee on Appropria-

tions #nd Financial Atfairs unlees recomaended by the State RBudget Officer

and appruved by the Covernor and Couvrell,

Sec. 3. Temporary curtailment of allotments. Whenever it appears to

the Commissioner of Finance and Administration that the anticipated income
znd other available funds of the Stite will not be sufficient to meet the
expenditures authorized by the Legislature, he shall so report to the

“Goverpnor and Council and they may tumpérarily curtail allotments equitably

2.

so that expenditures will not exceed the anticipated income and other

available funds.



-

SENATE AMENDMENT " D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015

3
s‘&
'~

Sec. 4. Transfers limited. The Governor and Executive Counc:il shall

nct approve any allotment rtevision for a department by which funds are trans-

“erred {rom one quarter to another, when the transfer will result in a request

for a deficiency appropriation at a special or regular session of the Legisla-

ture.

EQS:.iz_lEIEQﬂﬁlgiqyljéﬁf_EEELQRFiatiOQ' The figures in parentheses
shown above each dollar amount provided for Personal Services in this Act,
or as adjusted by legislative action, shall represent the total number of
permanent positions at any one time. The appropriations made for Personal
Scrvices are made with the provision that the total number of permanent
positiéns in any account shall not be increased during either year of the
biennium over the total numbers shown in parentheses and used by the
Legislature in computing the total dollars to be made available for Perscnal.
services. The amounts apprcpriated for Personal Services include funds for
the ¢-ate's share of state employees retirement. The State Controller shall
transfer the state's share to the Maine State Retirement System as soon as
practicable after each payroll is paid.

Sec. 6. Personal Services review, The Budget Office, during this

biennium, shall continually review with all departments the status of their
personnel with the purpose of determining that all departments are expending
Personal Service moneys within the intent of the Legislature and shall
report any expend}tures contrary to such intent of the Governor and Council

and the Legislative Finance Officer.

Sec. 7. State Pay Pelicy. 1In order to Attract and retain employees of
unusual mevit and ability to the service of the State of Maine, to stimulate
higﬁcr efficiency among the personnel, to provide skilled lcadership, to
seward merit and to ensure to the people and the taxpayers of the State
of Naine the highest return in sevvices for the necessary costs of govern-

went, it Js hercehy declared to Lo the policy of llu~)(tntu to procfde conal



SENATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015
ER

pay for equal work. .

Sec. 8. Personal Services savings aud feexjbility. Savings accruing

within appropriations made for permanent positions may be used for nonrecur-
ring personal services or retirement costs wien reccmmended by the department
head and the State Budget Officer, and approved by.the Governor and Council.
Any classification of a position and any aliocation or reallocation of a
position made by the director or the State P;rsonnel Board pursuvant to this
section shall become effective on the first day of the fiscal year following
approval by the State Budget Officer and the appropriation of funds therefor,
except that the State Budget Officer may, if he determines that sufficient
funds exist, authorize an effective date prior to the first day of the
ensuing fiscal year. Coples of all actions and certifications shall be

furnished to the Legislative Finance Officer.

Sec. 9. Merit rating required. The State Personnel Board

is directed to require merit ratings on each individual who is
recommended for a salary increase on a form prescribed by the board.
Department heads are directed that the granting of merit increases be
scrutinized and documented carefully. It is the intent of the Legis-
lature that in instances where merit increases are not earned and
warranted they shall be denied. The Governor and the State Budget
Officer when next preparing a budget may include only sufficient funds
for merit increases for a maximum of 60Z of those eligible for any
increase. The State Budget Officer shall instruct departments to
prepare their next work programs on this basis. Each of the increments
within the @EEEE)steps provided for in the compensation plan shall be

awarded on the basis of merit without regard to longevity.

- #



D OE%QATE AMENDMENT 'D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015

Sec. 10. Number of necessary employees. The Governor and the State

Budget Officer when next preparing a Budget Document may at their discreticn
djust the figures in parentheses, representing numbers of permanent positions,
to reflect the number of positions which in their opinion is necessary to the
proper operation of each department, instit;tion or agency.

Sec. 11. New or expanded programs. No department shall establish new

programs or cxpand existing programs beyond the scope of those programs
alroady established, recopnized and approved by the Legislature, until such
propram and the method of financ lng shall hv-nuhmitlvd to the Budpet offfce
for cvaluation and recommendation to the Legislature, and until funds are

made available therafor by the Legislature.

Scc. 12. Vedrrally funded propgrams. 1t is the intent cof the Legisla-

re that in the event matching f{ecderal funds are not available as antici-
pated for programs in this Act, there is no obligation to provide state funds
in excess of the appropriations listed in this Act. Positions entirely or
partiélly funded by federal or other than state sources of funds shall be
counsidered as limited period positions, ﬁotwithstanding the figures in
parentheses representing numbers of employees, should such funds be withdrawn
or reduced.

Sec. 13. Travel limitations. It is the intent of the Legislature that

out-of--state travel be limited. Any state cmployee who travels out-of-state
on state business, such as law enf;rcement, collecting, bidding, industrial
development, loans, etc., may continue to do so. The Legislature directs
at department heéds hold down cost of all travel where it is not absolutely
needed. Any state employee who travels in-state shall not be reimbursed for
~on meals, unless the meal is part of an organized meeting, or program or

.vernight travel.



SENATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015 -6
OF R,

Sec. 14. Eguipment to be reviewed. The Commissioner of Finance and

Administration, through the State Purchasing Agent or.such other agent as he
may choo;e, shall conduct a thorough'rcview of all types of eﬁuipment,

owned, icased or otherwise available to the several éepartmcnts and agéncics
of the State, regurdless of the source of supporting funds, combining their
use, providing centralized facilities, or elimtnating existing cquipment and

facilitiecs, as he believes to be in the most economical, most efficient and

best iInterests of the State.

Sec. 15, Motor vehicle replacement policy. The State Purchasing Agent

is directed to require that requisitions for replacement motor vehicles
include the age and total mileage 'of the motor vehicle being replaced. For
the purposes of this section, motor vehicles are defined as passenger cars,
panel and pickup trucks, excluding those vehicles operated by the State

Police. 1It is the intent of the Legislature that motor vehicles shall have

been in ser;icé‘fo; ;£>least 5 years or 50,000 miles before they are replaced.
'fﬁis policy shall also be adopted by the Statc Budget Off{cer when next
preparing a Budget Document. Exceptlons to the established replacement
policy shall require the prior nppr&val of the Governor and Council.

Seu. .16. Sipnificant action recommended by Budget Officer. The Budget

pifice shall inform the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs
through the LegislativevFinance Office of ‘significant action recommended by
it in the performance of the budget responsibilities hereby assigned.

Sec. 17. other Fund Payments. There shall be paid from the General

Highway Fund and 21l other special revenue funds the cost of accounting,
auditing, purchasing and legal services furnished from the General Fund

appropriations. This revenue shall be credited to the General Fund.



)

OF

SE
]

-Sgu.>_la.wqur—pnqrglosing. The qéntroller is authorized to close the
books as éonn as practicable after the close of the fiscal years ending
une 30, 1976 and June 30, 1977. Any bills prescnted after thosc dates may
be paid from appropriations for the ensuing year on recommendation of the
gzntrollcr If within the amounts of approved allotments.

Efﬁ. 19. Appropriation balances at year end. At the end cf cach

fiscal year, all unencumbered appropriation balances répresenting state
noneys, except those th;t carry forward as provided by law, shall'lapsa to
Unappronriated Surplus as provided by the Révised Statutues of 1964, Title
5, section 1544, At the end.of each fiscal year, all encumbered appropria-
tion balances shall not be carried more than once, except in thosé accounts
which carry forward from year to year by law.

Sec. 20. The State Budget Officer is divected to take appropriate

- the Revised Statutes, 1567

_tion as provided in the last paragraph of /Title 5,section/ if lapsed

balénces from 1975-76 are not sufficient to fund the appropriations of 1976~

77 under this Act.

NATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015

Sec. 21. Other appropriation measures. It is intended that the language

in the preccding sections of this Act shall apply to all other appropriation

measure$ enacted by the Legislature.

PART A
rant a4

APPROPRIATIONS

FROM

GENERAL FUND

1976-77

Finance & Administration
. Capital Construction and Improvements
" Chapters 103, PgsSL, 1973
Stevens School .
Parks & Recreation
Aeronautics

A

The appropriations remaining in

$  (96,000)
(410,000)
(200,000)



e

JENATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P.
‘R

El
A

the above named Hepartments from
Chapter 103 of the Private and Specisl
Laws of 1973, may be expended among
the projects enumerated in that Act

in a manner determined appropriate by
the respective departments.

Elderly Householder's Tax and Rent Refund

11 other

The appropriation for PY 75-76 was in
excess of need, however, the appropri-
ation for FY 76-77 is not sufficient
to cover egstimated needs.

Employees Group Health Insuramce Program

All Other

Funds the second year of the bienndium.
Includes $200,000 for the University of
Maine and $12,000 for the Maine

Maritime Acadenmy.

Any balance remaining in this account at
June 30, 1976 shall carry for the same
purpose.

Compensation Plan

Personal Services

Provides funds for implementation of

$11 per week across the board salary
increase for state employees. This in~
crease to become effective the first pay
period in July, 1976.°

.

The balance of funds to finanoce this in-
crease ars to come from estimated savings
from nonpayment for noon meals, Health
Insurance Pund, Fiweekly payrolls, merit
increases and salary savings.

Salary increases. An amount of $11 shall be
added to the weekly dollar amount of each
step of the current State Salary Plan and
new hourly rates shall be computed to reflect
this increase, hased on a 40-hour week.'

1846, L.D.2015

800,000

712,000

1,000,000

-/

1

~



SENATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846,

D.r7R

Unclassified emplovees subject to Gover-

nor and Council determination, With re—

spect to unclassified employees whose
wige rates arc subject to Governor and’
council determination, the Governor and
Council shall grant similar and equitable
treatment.

Unclassified employees not subject to Gov-
ernor and Council determination. With re-~
spect to unclassified employees whose

wage rates are not subject to determina-
tion by the Governor and Council, the
authorities responsible for determining the
wage rates of such employees shall grant
similar and equitable treatment.

Utilization by other funds. Wages of em—
pIoyeeS In departments supported by the
Highway Fund, Special Revenue Funds or
other funds shall not be adjusted from
moneys provided for the General Fund

Pay Plan, but shall be adjusted from funds
available to the department from other
sources.

Temporary Compensation Review Board

Unallocated

Provides funds for per diem and
expenses.

Attorney General - Office of the

Chief Medical Examiner
Personal Services
All Other

Provides funds for an increase in
salary for the new Chief Medical
Examiner and for regular operating
expenses.

Treasurer of State

Departmental Operations
All Other

Funds appropriated for FY 75-76 were
in excess of needs for the Inventory

Tax Reimbursement, however, the appropri-

ation for FY 75-76 is not sufficient.

L.D.2015

20,000

21,000
35,000

400,000




0
s

NATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015
R

\

Any unexpended balance of this account shall not be trnn;s-'/
ferred to anothar account and shall not lapse, but shall be
carried forward in the same account from year to year to be
expended for the ssme purpose.

N ‘

Personal Services (6) ‘72{000
All other 8,000

To provide funds for audit etaff for

the Department of Human Services to

initiate an audit program on all pro-

viders and suppliers of health and

. medical services, including but not

limited to boarding homes, intermediate

care facilities, hospitals, physicians,

dentists, pharmacists, and psychologists.

Office of Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Prevention : Lt
All oOther ' - ’ 150,000
Provides funds to continue operation

of the program.

Governor's Committee on Children & Youth

Unallocated - 3,000
Advisory Council on the Status of Women _ .

Unallocated - '\_,JOO
Maine lluman Services Council '

Perscnal Services (1) 17,300

All other 10,800

Mental Health & Corrections

Community Mental Health )
All Other - 335,000

?unds to pick up the declining
federal share of support to
mental health centers.

Pineland Cente
Unallocated 300,000

Provides funds to upgrade the facilities

and increase staffing up to 60 positions

to meet the intermediate care facility

standards. Any balance of this appropri-

ation remaining June 30, 1977 shall not )
lapse but shall carry forward into the o’
next fiscal year to be expended for the

same purposes.



SENATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015

. OF7

Ald to Families with Dependent Children

All Other

All Other

{5,188,400)

1,000,000

2

To be used as of October 1, 1976 solely

for the pufposc of increasing AFDC grants

for all eligible reciplents.

Cystic Fibrosis
All Other

General Assistance
All Other

Special Resolves
All Other

Priority Social Services
Elderly

All Other

Non Elderly

Personal Services

All Other

Bureau of Rehabilitation
All Other

Office of Dental Health .

Personal Services

Supplemental Security Income -
Mandatory and Optional Payments

17,500
1,354,000
(1,600)
144,000
(5) 65,000

469,000

25,200

(1) 23,000

It is the intent of the Legislature that any increases

in the federal supplemental security income benefit levels,
effective the same month as the federal increase takes
effect, shall be passed along in the same total dollar
amount of any such increase to each beneficiary inm the
optional program and to each beneficiary in the mandatory
program who has not reached the state ceiling.

The,ﬂgpartment shall immediately take accionm necessary to

raise, effective July 1s

he stgte ceiling for an individual

and for a couple in the same total dollar amount as the

federal SSI increase.
increase shall not be made to individuals

or boarding homes. In the event that funds are available

Such pass-along of a federal benefit
in foster homes

and without limiting the pass-alongs outlined herein, the

epartment may, in 1its discretion,

provide for increased

payment rates to foster homes and boarding homes.



NATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015

Legislative .
! T Legisiative Research
Positions
Personal Services 30,271
All Other 13,326

Funds 2 full-time Research

Technicians and 2 part-time

Proofreaders and provides funds ~
for additional printing costs.

Judicial

Supreme Judicial & Superior .
Positions - (3)
Personal Services 45,500
All Other ’ ' 9,800
Capital 2,000

Provides positions and funds for
the seventh Justice.

Educational and Cultural S_erviq.e_s

Peter Dana Poing
All Other ° 14,000

Provides funds for Special and
Adult Education and repair of
buildings.

Plecasant Point
All Octher ) : 17,500 .

Provides funds for Special and Adult
Adult Education and repair of
buildings. ’ :

All Other _ 13,000

Provides funds for Special and Adult
Education and repalr of buildings.

. o ‘
A1l Other 30, 000

It 1s the intent of the Legislature
that the individual loan amount granted
to each student shall not exceed the
1975-76 level,

Human Services .

Medical Care
All Other 700.000
»

Intermediate Care )
All Other 1,584,500
1] 1 ]



SENATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, [..D.2015 -/
P ar

Correcy fonal Program Improvement

All Other 100, 000

HMaintenance of community proj.rams
for juvenile and adult correctional

“— clients (halfway houses, etc). Also
provides for a correctional system
rontingency.

Community Mental Retardation Services
£11 other T ~ 100,000

Miintenance of programs in GEEEE>
regions of the State supplying
services, training, monitoring of
boarding and nursing homes with
retarded citizens.

Pharos House
All Other 15,000

Maintenance of halfway house which
does house iumates in prerelease status.

Cercbral Palsy Centers

All Other ) 20,000
"
Teacher Retirement )
All Other . . 1,000,000

Provides fidnds to comply
with actuarial requirements.

Probate Laws Revision Commission )
All Other 20,000

Provides funds to complete ﬂé;mission
study.

District Court
Administration
Unallocated ) 50,000

Provides additional funds for
electronic recording and transcripts.

Increases undedicated revenue $50,000
in 1976-77.

“e-Department of Miiitary, Civil Emergency
Preparedness, and Veterans Services
Bureau of Civil Emergency Preparedness

Personal Services (-9) (52,041)
All Other ) (15,784)
- Capital ( 2,175)

Reduces positions and related expenditures
-for 1976-77.



Services to Veterans
All Other

Reduces funding level in 1976-77.
Personal Services

Provides funds to ré€_open a Bureau of
Veterans Services Office in Aroostook
County.

Capital Construction Repairs/Improvements
Capital

Provides funds for development of
additional burial spaces at the
* Veterans Memorial Cemetery.

Saco River Corridor Commission
Unallocated

Provides operating funds

Executive
Covernor's Office/Executive Council
Personal Services
All Other

Reduces appropriation for Executive
Council since it has been sbolished,.

Criminal Justice Planning & Assistance Agency
All Other ’

Reduces funding level of matching
appropriation.

Finance and Administration
Bureau of Taxation - Administration
Personal Services
All Other

Reduces 3 positions in sales tax due
to different collection procedure on
casual sales. Incresses undedicated
revenue $160,000 1in FY 76-77.

Maine Insurance Advisory Board
All Other

Reduces appropriation due to
reduction in premiums.

INATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015

’

37,000

12,500

665)
A4 000)

(100,000)

(-3) (25,000)

(5,000)

(75,



SENATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A"™ to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015
S O

University of Maine
General Activities
All Other

Provides additlonal operating funds.

Student Aid
All Other

Provides additional funds. These
funds shall not be used for any

other purpose,

Maine Maritime Academy
" General Activities
All Other

Provides funds for employee
salary increase.

TOTAL GENERAL FUND - PART A

PART B

—_—

Sec. 1. Education and Cultural Services
General Purpose Aid for Local Schools
All Other
-Provides an additional
$3,000,000 for loss of
Federal Revenue Sharing and
an additional $4,525,758 in
76-77 for the purpose of
carrying out the provisions
of P.L. 1975, €. 660.

]

500,000

200, 000

84,000

$ 5,308,501

1976-77

7,525,758

ﬁec{_Z‘7A1L9¢q§igq_0f1§gggs authorized. Bonds authorized in the

private andispecial laws of 1973, chapter 136, saction 3,

as amended by the public laws of 1973, chapter 783,

section 50, are allocated as follows:

Education and Cultural Services
General Purpose Aid for Local Schools
Allocation

1976-77

1,340,000



ATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015

-

Sec. 3. P &SL 1975, c. 40, §1, last 4 lines, are amended to read?-//

!, 0308 Education - General Purpose Atd for
Local Schools 2-580 1975-76 1976-77
Unallocated $357500;000 $1555005000
14,000,000 _14,000,000
Total Allocations $18y500,000 $157500;6000
14,000,000 14,000,000

Ez:}ﬂ.ﬂotwithstanding any other statute to the contrary, the Depart-
ment of Educational and Cultural Services is authorized to
expend from such appropriations and allocations for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1977, a sum not to exceed $6,200,000 of
the appropriations from the General Fund and a eam hot to
exceed $1,340,000 of the allocation of the procecds of bonds
for the purpose of completing payment of allocations to local
school units at their computed allocation entitlemeut for
the fiscal yecar ending June 30, 1978,

ec. 5, The appropriations and allocations provided for General Purpose Aid for
Local Schools in 1976-77 shall be expended for the purposes listed below
under Parts A, B, & C of this section as modified by Sec. 6.

~~—
1976-1977
Part A
1. Elementary & Secondary Operatiomns - $200,400,000 j
2. specifal Education - Local Programs 7,929,770
3. Special Education - Tuition 3,195,000
4. Vocational Education 3,967,828
5. Transportation - Operations 13,903,403
6. Transportation ~ Bus Purchases 1,965,668
7. Capital Outlay 710,164
8. Debt Service 26,000,000
Gross Allocation $260,071,833
Less P,.L. 874 Funds 2,400,Qgg
Net Allocation $257,671,833
Part B
rart 3 _ .
1. Local lceway - For esonversion to
Uniform Fiscal Yecar 2,632,377
2. Optional Local Appropriations with
State Participation 3,300,000 o

3. Geographic Isolation 285,639



-SENATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015 -/
OF

4. Unusual Fnrollment Increcses 600,000
". Private School Traasportation 180,000
6. Major Capital Fund o 5_5?_,?:»07(2
VTotal 7,253,016
Part C
Ta Provide Funds to Make Full Payment 7,540,000

to School Adwinistrative Units at the
l.evel o€ Cemputed Entitlements for the
Fiscal Year 1975-76

Sec. 6, Limit of gtate's Fhligation. In the event that the State's comnuted
obligation for any individual program contained within Part A, B, cr C exceeds
the level of funding provided for that program, any unexpended balances occurring
in other programs within that Part may be applied to avoid proration of paywents

for any individval pregram.

However, in the event that the total level of funding obligatrions within any
given Part exceeds the lecvel of funding provided for that Part, all payments
0 school administrative unite shall be adjusted to remain within the appropriatic
rovided for that Part. 1In the event that a balance exists in item. 2 of Part D,
~such balance may be applied to meet any fuuding deficiency which iray occur in
item 1 of Part B. After all payments have been made, all unexperded balances
occurring in Parts A, B, and C of section 5 shall be credited to the Major Capital
Construction Fund which shall be a nonlapsing fund.

TOTALS - PART B
General Fund $7,525,758
Bond Allocations 1,340,000

PART C

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §8, lst sentence, as last amended by

~-~ 1973, c. 765, §1, is further amended to read:
The State shall pay for the use of privately owned automobiles

- travel by employecs of the State in the busincss of the |
Srate not more than t2¢ 13¢ per mile for miles actually travelled

by such employees on such business in any one fiscal year.



\TE AMENDMENT " p " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015 -/8 -

!

~r
. Sec. 1-A.5 MSRA §10 is amended to read:
810. Paymeﬁt of wages
(All state officers and employces, except temporary and secasonal S

employecs, shall se paid thelr salarles or wages weekiy bilweekly, the dates
of paywent to be datermined by the State Controller. Any state officer,
wvhose silary is established at an annual rate, shall recclve weekiy biweckiy
a sum which will, in the year's aggregate, most nearly equal the annual
rate. Payment may be made once in each calendar month er fertaightly

to such state officers and empl&yees as consent to such time of payment.

‘ Temporary and seasonal employees of the State shall be paid at such times as

the Gewxnisziener-ef-Finanec-and-Adminiseration State Corntroller shall

specify. The manner and timihg of conversion to biweckly payroll will be

determined by the State Controller in such a manner as to minimnize any

adverse cash flow impact on state employees or the State as a result of

this change.
Sec. 2.5 MR5A 81511 is enactcd to rcad:

L. Reserve for General Fund Operating Capital

Th-: State Controller is authori.:ed, at the close of each fiscal year, to
sler from the Unapprepriated Surslus o!f the Genral Fund to the Reserve
‘eneral Fund Opergting Caplial sachk ameunls as may be aveeilable trom

to tiae up to an amount of 31,000,000 pes year uatil o v oxine of
100,000 shatll be achievad. :

c. 788,143,

rc. 3, 30 MPSA 8 4165, as last amended by PL '1971,/ is repealed and the

>llowing eracted in place thereof: J

1165. Unorganized Territory Schoel Fund .

There shall continue in existence the Unorganized Territory School Fund




"E AMENDMENT " D" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015 -/’!

ich shall include the existing principal of said fund arising from the

‘ic reserved lands prior to October 3, 1973 and any accrued but uncxnended

cneeme from caid fund as of said date. Said fuad shall te held and administared

v, the Treasurer of State, 'The income only of said fund shall be credited to

the General Fund in lieu of educational expenditures from other Gen:ral Fund

revenues,

. ) income of )
Sec. 4. The State Centroller shall credit unexpended balances of/the Unorganized

Tevritory Schanl Fand nudbsequent to October 3, 1973 to the General Fund.

Sec. 5. 20 MREA 81461, sub-F4 is repcaled and the following enacted in
place theieot:

4. Balances. Anv unencumbered balance in the Uncrganized Tervitory

Svhool Fund in excess of S'JOJ.(&()_:A_I___rb_e_ind_g(__rich fisecal yeér' shall Japse

to_the Cencral Tand.

Sec. 6. PL 1975, c. 601, §2 1s amended by adding at the
end the following new paragraph:

Any balance over $25,000 remaining in this apprgpfialf.ion

as of June 30, 1976 shall not lapse but shall be carried

forward to the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1976 and ending

June 30, 1977, to be expended by the Post—fecondarz Education
5

v

Commission for the operating ex’penses of the commission.

. - first seatence,
Sec. 7., P&SL 1975, c. IB/%E Tast paragraph ‘under the caption \

"EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SER‘IICAF.S, Education - Grant/lLoan/S cholarship Fund"

is amended vo read:
Includes $32, 000 for 1975~—76 nnd $64,000 for ]976—J—'77 and authorizes

the State Department of EaucaLmnal and Cultural Serv1co'~: to enter .into



INATE AMENDMENT " D" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015
R.

¢ en-agreement agreements to secure four (4) positions for Maine applicants at e
the-Univera4ty—oé-?cnnayivunia—in-a-eemp1eee-eeuree-ef—seudy-in-iee-ﬁchnei-

of -Veterdnary-Meddedne, 8n occredited achool of veterfinary medicine, in

a complete course of study in veterinary medicina, and to guarantee and pay

to said Undverstey institutions not more than $§,000 annually for each

position.

Sec. g8, 5 MRSA 8 150, 2nd Y, as last amended by PL 1971, c. 156, 1s
furcther amended to read:

The Treasurer of State, with the approval of the Governor and Council, may
negotiate a temporary loan or loans in anticipatfon of tazes levied for that
fiscal year but not exceeding a total of $1€,000,606 $25,000,000. The
Treasurer of State is directed to pay such loan or loans in anticipation of
taxes during such year and there is approupriated for any year in which the
Treasurer of State and the Governor and Council deem it nccessary to boriow
in anticipation of taxes the sum of $}0,600,000 $25,000.000.

Bec, 9. 30 MRSA & 5055, sub-fl 5, as last amended Ly 1971, ¢ 6OS,8 1, ‘
18 further amended by adding at the end the following nov rentenco: ~
- —kffective July 1, 1976 and thercafter, distribution under_this pection
shall be limited to an amount not to excaed $9,000,000,
T T ' the Revised Statutes,Title 4
Sec, 10. Notwithstanding the provisicn of / Section 164,subsection 3, 44
additional sum of $100,000 shall be deposited in tlie Dis:rict Court Building
Fund for the fiscal year 1975-76 for Androsceggin County, Aroostook County
and Piscataquis County facilities.

Sec.1ll. P&SL -, 1975, ¢ 78, § 19, amended. That part of sectiom 19
of chapter /8 of the private and special laws of 1975 under the caption
"Environmontal Frotection" {is amended by adding the iclicwing new paragraph:

Any bzlonce remaining June 30, 1976 shetl net lapse but shall carry
ferward to Junz 30, 1977 to te cxpended for the same purpose.

Sec. 1.2 P&SL . 1975, ¢, 78 , SJ‘ 18, amended. That part of section
. 18 of chapter 78 of the private and special laws of 1975 under the caption
"Department of Tramsportatinn” which relates to Capital Improvements is
amended by adding the fullowing new paragraph:
Any balance remaining June 30, 1976 shell not lapse but shall carry
forwerd to June 30. 1977 to be expended for the same purpose.

~

See.13. pgor . 1975, c. 78, § 42., amended. That pert of section
18 of. chapter 78 of the private aud special laws of 1975 uuder the caption
"Legislative" which relates to Legislature is amended by adding the following
new paragraph:

Any unexpended balance remainiag June 30, 1976 shall vot lapse but shall ~
carxy forward from year to year to be expended for the same purpose.




SENATE AMENDMENT " p" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015

OF

S

1

Sec.14, PaSh 1975, ¢. 103 §. 1 armended. that part eof section
of chapter 103 of rhe private and ‘special lavs of 1975 under the caption
"Fiurational and Cultural Services" which relates to Library is smendid by

adding the following new paragraph:

Any uncxpended balance reraiuing June 30, 197¢ stall not lapse

_hut shall carry forvard to tune 30, 1377 to be expenced for the same purpose.

Sec. 15, P&SL 1975, c. 78, ..°8: 19, amended. That part of section
19 of chapter 78 of the private and special laws of 1975, under the caption
"Attorney General" is amended by adding the following new paragraph:

Also provides funds for consultant fees for intervention in the Central
Maine Power rate proceeding now pending before the PUC. Any balance remaining

"June 30, 1976 shall not lapse but shall carry forward to June 30, 1977 to_be

expended for the same purpose.-

Sec. 16, . P&SL 1975, ¢, 78, . §~ 18, amended. That part of section
18 of chapter 78 of the private anJ special laws of 1975 under the capticn
"Executive" which relates to Law Enforcement Planning and Assistance Agency
is amended by adding the following new paragraph:

Any balance remaining June 30, 1976 shall not lapse but shall carry forward
to June 30, 1977 to be exg;nded for the same purpose.

Sec. 17.-PsSl, ---¢ 1973, ¢. 150, 86, first sentence 1s amended to read!

& S The tommission
shall prepare a biennial budget and-shall-aubmit-ke- the-Legislature-requests-for
appropriations-sufficient-to-carry-out-fts-assigned-tashs,

Sec, 18 __;P&S_L:rf-,;,t4923_ c, 150 B 26 _,2nd sentence, is repealed as
follows:

The- Eunds—derived frem-the eollecetion-of-such-Fees-shall-be- ~patd-inte- Ehe
Genera}-Fund-of-the- Sta!e.

_Sec. 19, P&SL .., 1975, c. 90 S”JG _amended. That part of
section G ofﬂ_hapter 90 of the private and special laws of 1975 under the
caption ''Maine Human Services Council" is amended by adding the following
new paragraph

Any balance remaining June 30, 1976 shall not lapse.but shall carry
forward to June 30, 1977 to be expended for the same purpose,

- 3.



JATE AMENDMENT " D" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015

%

_Sec. 20,
State shall repay a portioun of their outstanding loans from the General

Fund during 1976-77 as set forth opposite their names.

Seed Potato Board Fund $ 15,000
Stata Lottery Fund 65,000
Postal, Printing and Supply Fund 30,000

Total $ 130,000

PART D

Emp!ojces Salary Plan
Sec. 1. Salary increases: classified employees. Appropriation is made

from the General Fund in Part A for the purpose of implemcnting the salary
schedules, included in section 3, recommended by the study authorized by
chapter 100 of the private and special laws of 1974, hereinaftcr referred to as
“the study.” Each classified employce shall be assigned to the salary grade in
section 3 recommended for his class by the study, or as determined by the
Temporary Compensation Review Board, as hereinafter provided, at the same
relative step (i.e, Ao A,BtoB,CtoC,DtoD,Eto E, X toF, Y to G),
that he is at in the range to which he is assiencd on the daie prereding the
effective date of this Act, provided that no employce shall be assigned to any
step in the rccommendced range above the A step if such as.ignment resuits

in an increase in salary in cxcess of 10% and, provided further, that if placing
any employce on the same relative step in the recommended range results in
a decrease in salary, such employee’s salary shall be increased to the first
higher step within the recommended range which results in an increase in

Rotwithstanding any law or regulation, the following funds of the

rovided that the salary of any classified employee whose present-

salary,
base szl‘a,ry cxceeds step G of the recommended range shall not be reduced
so long as any such emp.loyee remains employed in his current classification.

Sec. a. Salary Increases: unclassified employees not subject to Governor
and Council determination. Unclassified employees not subject to Governor
and Council salary determination shall be assigned to the step in the salary
range in Schedule T or Schedule Ia in section 3 in which their position is as-
signed, as recommended by the study, or as determined by the Temporary

Compensation Review Board as hereinalter provided, which results in an in-
crease over their current actual salary, provided. that in no case shall any
salary of an unclassified employee bz increased if his current salary rxceeds
-step G qf the recommended range, in which case such present salary sha"‘ be
maintained so long as the employcé remains employed in his present position.

" Sec. .3. Classified positions and unclassified employees not -ubject to Gov-

ernor and Council determination, The Personnel Director and State Budget
Officer shall be responsible for ensuring that unclassified employees are as-
signed to a proper pay grade according to the same policy and procedure
applicable to classified cmrloyees within authorized funds. Classified pos-
itions and unclassified employees not subject te Governor and Council deter-

mination shall be assigned to the appropriate pay grade in the following

schedule:

-~

e’



SENATE AMENDMENT

ne

Crade
1

@ LN, N

Point

76
82
88
95
102
1o
119

1019
1098
na2
1273
1371
1427

"

Range

522
562
605
652
702
757
815.
878
945
1018
1097
1181
1272
1370
1476
1590

D

priale grade in the following schedule:
SCHEDULE Ia
{Physicians) -

Crade Point

50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
8
59
60
61
62

606
653
703
758
816
879
936
1019
1098
1182
1273
1371
1477

Range A

652
702
757
815

878 °

945
1018
1097
1181
1272
1370
1476
15%0

19,854 00
20,488.00
21,153.60
21,881.60
22,651.20
23,504.00
24,377.60
25,35520
26,395.20
27,518.40
28,724.80
30,076.80
31,428.80

20,862.40
21,528.00
22,214.40
22,984.00
23,795.20
24,668.80
25,604.80
26,624.00
21,726.40
28,891.20
30,160.00
31.574.40
33,009.60

c

21,902.40
2258850
23337.60
24,128.00
24,980.80
25,856.00
26,873.60
27,935.20
29,099.20
30,326 40
3167840
1333520
34,65230

D

23,004.80
23,732.50
24,502.40
25,334.40
26,228.50
27,206.40
28,225.60
29,348.80
30.555.20
31,844 80
33,239.20
34,81920
3637920

The annual salary fgures in Schedules I and Ta

Yourly rates by dividing by

52,

E

24,143.80
24,918.40
23.729.60
26,603.20
27.539.20
28,558.40
29,640.00
30,825.60
32094.40
13446.40
492320
36,566.40
28.209.60

F

25,35520
26,166.40
26,998.40
22,934.40
23,912.00
29,993.60
31,116.80
32,364.80
33,696.00
35,110.40
36,670.40
38,396.80
40,123.20-

Any position requiring a licensed physician shall be alssign‘cd to-the appro-

[

26,024 .60
27,476.50
48,350.40
29,325.00
30,368.00
31,491.20
32,676.80
33,906.40
3538686
36,857.60
38,500.80
40,310.40
42,120.00

above shall be converied

2080 and converted to weekly rates by dividing

" +to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" t+o H.P. 1846, L.D.2015 - X
SCHEDULE 1
A B [ o D E F c
-5,20000 547040 574080 . 603200 632320 663520 60400
5,324 80 559520 588640 617760 618960  6R016C  2,15520
S.41960 5740100 601120 632320, 663570 696800  7,17160
561600 S88% 40 617160 648960 68?240 215520  7,508.80
578240 605280 " 6364.80 667680 700960 736320 1,131.60
591880 624000 655200 688480 721760 150200  7,566.40
613600 641800 676000 7,09280 7,416.40 7.87080 £21600
634400 665600 698880 734240 7,/1680 809120 850720
655200 688480 721760 159200 750640 836160 8,371.60
6.780.80 7.134.4D 7488.00 7,86240 825760 865280 9.089.50 i
7.030.40 7.,384.00 735840 815360 BSI8A0  B.985.60 9,42240 :
730080 7.654.40 802880 844480 B8.86080 9,297.60 9,776.00
759200 7.96640 8361.60 877760 921440 9,672.00 1027120
7.904.00 B8299.20 871520 915200 9.609.60 10,088.00 10,58720
8236.80 865280 9089.60 954720 10,02560 10,524.80 11,644.80
859040 902720 948180 996320 10,462.40 10,982.40 1152320
898560 942240 990080 10,400.00 10,920.00 11,460.80 1202240
9.401.60 985920 1035840 1057840 11.41920 12,001.60 12,604.80
9.859.20 1035840 1087840 1141920 1198080 12,584.00 13,208.00
1033760 10,857.60 1139840 11.980.80 12,584.00 1320800 1387360
10,857.60 11.419.20 11.980.80 1258400 13,208.00 13,873.60 14,560.00
1.440.00 12,022.40 1260480 13,24960 1391520 1460160 15329.60
12.04320 1264640 1329120 1395680 14.64320 1539200 J6.16i.60
12,708.80 1333280 1399840 1470560 1545440 1622400 17,03520
1339520 1406080 1476800 1551680 16,286.40 17,097.60 17,950.40
1391520 14,62240 1535040 16,12000 16931.20. 17,763.20 . 18,657.60
14,456.00 15,084.00 1593280 1672320 17576.00 1844960 1936450
14.913.60 1566240 1643200 17.26400 1811680 19,032.00 19,984.80
15,537.60 16,328.00 1713920 17,99200 18.88640 1984320 - 20,820.80
16,182.40 16,993.60 1782560 1872000 19,65600 20,65440 2167360 .
16,848.00 17,680.00 1857440 19,489.60 20,46720 2148540 22,566.00
1757600 1844960 1936180 2031240 2136160 2242240 2354560
1834560 19,260.80 2021740 2123680 2229760 23.400.00 2556480
19,15680 20,134.40 2113280 2219360 23,2900 24460.80 2568800
20,051.20 21,070.40 22711040 2323360 20377.60 2560480 26,89:.40
21,028.80 22,089.60 2319200 2435680 2556320 26,852.80 28,184.00
22,089.60 23,192.00 2333600 2556320 2681200 2B,184.00 29.598.40
23,19200 24356.80 2536320 2685280 28,184.00 29,598.40 31,075.20
24,41920 2564640 2691520 2826720 29,681.60 31,158.40 32,718.40
25,77120 27,060.80 2841280 2982720 3132480 32,88180 3457800 R
27,2320 28,47520 2983950 31,38720 3294720 3461120 3533750



-

NATE AMENDMENT " p" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015 -

R

Sec. 4 Temporary Compensation Review Board There is hereby estab- ~
lished a Temporary Compensation Review Board which, notwithstanding any
other provisions of law, shall have exclusive jurisdiction to hear appeals from "
employces, their designated sepresentatives and from State appointed authori-
ties concerning the allocation of classifications and unclassihed employees to
pay grades provided in section 3 of this Part as recommended by the study. »
The decision of the board on any appeal concerning the assignment of any -/
position or classification to a salary range shall be final and ginding on the
parties, except as hereinafter provided. The board shall ensure that the
current job specification or position description is correct and that the job 4
has been properly evaluated by use of the Hay Guide Chart Job_Profile

H d.
Evaluation Metho é . This proper evaluation

shall include the accurate 'consideratlon of joB environment

for each classification, including consideration of any possible

hazards associlated with t':'he classificaticn, any physical or

mental discom{:‘orts which pertain to that classification or any
nonstandard working fxom.:s which'pertaifl to the classification
This proper (;valuation shall also include evaluation of the
accuracy of the com_paris_.on of' varfous classifications of. '
employment in the p\;blic sector to £hose in the private s._;?:'((;r

including_ ‘requireme_nts of duti-es of each classification of

employment, ‘the amount of total e - " 3 compensation for

that classification- of job 4n-.the private.sector and the

accuracy of the classification of the positfon in the public

sector.’ 7/ This board
may recei ist
lzcrsonr;zd’!?.cparlmcnt, through the Dircc:;r?s::darlf: g?ﬁr::}:’cf Sé::f‘:fsth‘
ployee Relations, through the Director for factual analysis of ta::h iPPCT{ ~
. - - ‘

————— -

Decisions of the board resulting in

an increase’ in compensation for any position or classification

shall be’ effective retroactive to theé effective date of .. . -

sect.ions 1, 2, 3, 5,6~ and 7 of Part IJ of this Act but
in no event shall any such increase be made retroactive for -

¢



k3 e

SENATE AMENDMENT " D" to CCMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015

)E Rl

eriod in excess of 90 calendar days.’
3 . C\ny decision by the board shall not be reconsidered by the
board or the Personnel Board for a period of one year. Following completion

of the board's review of all initial appeals, subsequent appeals will be
-essed pursuant to existing Personnel Law and Rules, .

\-//ff o * .
v The Temporary Compensation Review Board shall consist

-~

ot L members to be-selecled by the Governor. Two members shall

be selected from a list of names submittled by state employee

organizations, each of which represent cver 500 state employees,

2 shall be selected from a list of names submitted by the
offlce of State Employce Relations‘and one shall be selected

from a list of no more than 5 names of members of the public

who are mutuuliy_ acceptable to the President of the Senate and

the Speaker of the IHouse of Represcntatives. Available funds

be used as necessary to provide a reascnable per dienm

- )
and expenses for the public member.

The Temporary Compensalion Review Board shall accept and
begin processing appeals on May 10,. 1976, and shall accept no

further appeals for processing after July 1, 1976.

The Temporary Compcnszp?n Review Board shall cease to exict upon
completion of review and decisions on all appeals, -

Sec.S5. Salaries

.= Incentive Rewards

B Thé'salz'li-y imits included in the Revised S(ztulcs:, Title 2, section 6 shall be

increased by 5%. The same merit step system and restrictions provided herein
w classified state employees shall be applied to the base salary as established
ove.

™ Sec. 6 Utilization by other funds. Wages of employces in departments
supported by the Highway Fund, Special Revenue Funds or other funds shall
not be adjusted fronj moneys provided for the General Fund Salary Plan
“und, but shall be adjusted from funds available to the department from their

‘N souFEES. <t - -+ e oa . L e e

e



¥

1846, L.D.2015

'NATE AMENDMENT "; " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P.

. Sec. . It is t\ﬁ'e-/

jntent of the Legislature that the salary increases ‘provided

Survivors' and retireces' benefits.

for in sections 1, 2, 3/ands of thls Part shall be consid:
a general salary Iincrease the equivalent of 6.4% pursuant
to Title S, section 1124 and Title S, section 1128.

Sec. 8. Effective data of compensation plan. The compensation

provisions of Part D of this Act, sections 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7 and 10
shall become effective March 15, 1977 or immediately after final

jisposition of all appeals under section 4 of this Part, whichever

is earlier.
" Sec. ¥. 3 Adjustménts to reflect across- the—board increase.’

Any increase to the salary levels for each’ pay’ grade prov1ded

for in state salary schedules which result from sections 1,
2 ,
2, 3,5.€ and/of this Part taking effect shall be decreased

by the amount of pay 1ncrease provided for in Part A of. this

Act. However, ‘in no case shall the implementation of sections 1,

2, 3,5, sand/reduce the increase provided for in Part A of

this Act. The salary schedules set forth in Tables 1 and la of

section 3 shall be adjusted accordingly.

Sec. 1. Appropriation. There is appropriated to the

Department of Finance and Administration the
s .
of $464,000 for fiscal year 1976-77 to be usedu?o 1mpleme1

the pay ‘increases provided for in this Part. The breakd- -

shall be as follows: -

1976-77

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Implementatlon of Part D of this Act

Lt . -
- -

s Personal Servicea Tt ".’.'5464'606”.



. . B N _ e ——————
1846, L.D.2015  —<

" P
sFYATE AMENDMENT "p" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H
> . - . ‘

)

PART E

5 MRSA §16 is enacted to read:

16. Vacation and sick lcave accumulation

1. Vacation time. Classified and unclassified state

employees shall be permitted to accumulate at least the vacation

time listed under the following schedule:

Longevity of employee Réte of accumulation

0-5 vyears 1 day per month of empiqymeqt

6~10 vears 1 1/4 days per ménth of employment
11-15 vears 11/2 davs.per month of employment
16-20 vears 1 3/4 days per month of employment
20 years or more 2 days per month of émploymenb

Kﬂrfﬁclassified and unclassified employees accunulating vacatien

time under this subsection shall be permitted to accumulate at least:

the number of vacation days set out under the following schedule:

Number of. Accumulated

Longevity of employee Days Permitted at Any One Time
1-14 years 24 days
15 years or more 30 dayss

2. Sick leave. Classified and unclassified emplovees shall

~n_at least one day of sick 1eave‘per month of employment and shall

“wwrpermitted to accumulate days of sick leave up to at least 90 days

at _any one time.

3. Regulations. The State Board of Personnel shall, acting

rrder section 592, prescribe or amend rules and regulations to assure




* to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015

IATE AMENDMENT "

f
that state personnel policy conforms to the minimums set out in dg

section. The minimum limits contained in this section shall not be

construed to be maximum limits, and the State Personnel Board ma--

prescribe or amend rules and requlations Qermitéinq accumulati\_,éf

vacation leave and sick leave beyond the& limits set forth here for

limi ted categorieg of state employees for state employees in

special situations, or for all classified or unclassified state

employees.
PART F

sResolves, 1961, c. 35, next to last § is amended to read:

Director of Public Improvements; authorized to grant

certain easements. Resolved: That the Director of Public

Improvements, with the approval of the Governor and
Council, is authorized to grant to the Augusta Sewerage

District and other public utilities such easements as may

be mutually agreed upon, on terms that may be mutually
agreed upon, covering the location of underground pipelines
and mains for the purpose of conveying sewage and storm

water and other public utilities across, through and under

certain land of the State in Auqusta.



et

" " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A" to H.P.

SENATE AMENDMENT D

F T

PART G

Sec.1, 5 MRSA Pt. 17, c. 371, is enacted to read:
PART 17
STATUS OF WOMEN
CHAPTER 371
MAINE COMMISSION FOR WOMEN
§ 7o21. Commission established

In order to promote, carry out and coordinate programs designed to im-
prove opportunitias for women in the State, there is established an inde-
pendent commission to be known as the Maine Commission for Women,
hereinafter referred to in this chapter as the “commission.”

§ 7022. Membership

The commission shall consist of 17 members, including ¢ appointed by the
Governor, 4 appointed by the President of the Senate and 4 appointed by the
Speaker of the House. In making these appointments to the commission, the
Governor, the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House shall
consider and appoint residents of the State who have a knowledge of prob-
lems facing Maine women and who provide leadership in programs or activi-
ties which are carried cut to improve opportunities for women. The members
af the commission, chosen from throughout the State, shall include but not

: limited to representatives of minority, low income, youth and elderly

} soups.

§ 7023. Term of office

Members shall be appointed for z-year terms, except of those members first
appointed, 5 appointed by the Goverror, 2 appointed by the President of the
Senate and 2 appointed by the Speaker of the House shall be appointed for
2-year terms, and the remainder shall be appointed for one-year terms. The
term of office of each member shall be designated at the time of appointment.

Members may serve after the expiration of their terms until their succes-
sors have taken office. The Governor, the President of the Senate and the
Speaker of the House 'may terminate the membership of their respective ap-
pointees for good and just cause and the reason for the termination shall be
communicated in writing to each member whose term is so terminated. The
appointment of any member of the commission shall be terminated if the
member is absent from 3 consecutive meetings without communicating good
and just cause to the chairman.

§ 7024. Vacancies

Members appointed to fill vacancies occurring prior to the expiration of
the term for which their predecessor was appointed shall serve only for the
remainder of that term and shall be appointed by the same person who ap-
pointed their predecessor. Any vacancy on the commission shall not affect
its powers.

1846,

L.D.2015



EZEN

ATE AMENDMENT " p" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.Z015
R.

\\/
""" 8 7025, Chairperson

The Governor shall salect from among the membars a
chairperson and a vics-chairperson both of whom shall serve
for one year, These selections shall be made each year ~
prior to the first meating of the comnission. The chair-
person is authorized to appoint subconmittees.

§ 7026. Powers and duties

The commission shall have the powers and duties to advise and consult
with the Governor and the Legislature about and to assist them in improving
opportunities for Maine women by:

1. Research. Carrying out research programs which are necessary to
determine the status of Maine women;

2. Activities. Promoting and coordinating activities on state and local
levels designed to meet the problems of women;

3. Advocate. Serving as an advocate for Maine women by making rec-
ommendations on proposed budgetary, legislative and policy actions to the
Governor, Legislature and to other officials of State and Federal Government
with respect to state and federal &olidu, programs and other activities
affecting or relating to the women of Maine; S .

Information. Informing the public about the presence or absence of
opportunities for Maina women;

5. Meetings. Conducting public hearings, conferences, workshops and
other such meetings to obtain information about, discuss and publicize the
needs of and solutions to problems of women; and

6. Reports. Making a biennial report to the Governor and Legislature
concerning the work and interests of the commission.

§ 7037. Meetings; compensation

The commission shall meet at the call of the chairman and not less than 4
times during each year. Members shall serve without compensation but shall
be entitled to reimbursement for necessary expenses incurred in the work of
the commission at the same rate as state employees. L -

§ 7028. Staff; funding

Th commission is authorized to employ staff and consultants, and to accept
and use any funding available to it in carrying out the purposes of this
. \chal’t“‘
Sec. 3. 22 MRSA § 1, first {, 2nd sentence, as repealed and replaced by
PL 1973, ¢. 793, § 1, is amended to read:

It shail slso include the Committee on Children and Youth, the Govesner's
Advisery Couneil en the Biotuo of Women the Maine Committee on Aging
and the Maine Human Services Council.



ENATE AMENDMENT " " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015 . =3,
IR .

PART H

o

Sec. .
/3 MRSA §173, sub-§3, YA, 3rd through 7th Y4 as enacted

by PL 1971, c. 480, §1, arec repealed and the following cnacted
in place thereof:

The Legislature, state administrative departments, bureaus,

agencies and commissions, and the Judicial Degﬁrtment, shall

be sold or furnisheéd copies necessary for legislative,

administrative or judicial purposes under rules and

reqgulations promulgated by the State Law Librarian.

Copies shall be sent, on an exchange basis, to the Library

of Congress, secretary of the Maine State Bar Association,

the Supreme Court Library of Canada and to each state or

territorial library in the United States.

One copy of the laws passed by each session of the

Legislature shall be given to each fember thereof, the

Secretary of the Senate, the Assistant Secretary of the

Senate, the Clerk of the House and the Assistant Clilerk of

the House.

At any time prior to January 3, 1979, one copy of the

latest unannotated revision of the statutes and ahy available

supplement thereto shall be given to each Member of the

Legislature who has not previously received such a copy as-

a Member of the Legislature which enacted the revision or a

Legislature which met in regular session after the effective

date of such revision of statutes.




ATE AMENDMENT "D * +o COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015

@
Oon or after January 3, 1979, each Member of the Legislature.

may, while holding office, purchase at the state price or

obtain on lcan under rules and requlations promulgated by

the State Law Librarian, the latest annotated revisiocn of \_ /

the statutes and the current supplement thereto.

The remaining copies of the revisions cof the statutes, and

supplements thereto, and the session laws shall be held in

the library for exchange or library use, except as otherwise

provided by law.

Sec. 2. Supplements, ¢, Notwithstanding the provisions

of Title 3, section 164, subsection 8, no pocket parts shall be
caused toc be published for volumes of the unannotated Revised
;Statutes,or any replacement or recompiled volumes thereog follow71 \

\
ing final adjournment of the 107th Legislature. \~—j

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in

the preamble this Act shall become effective July 1, 197% except
the compensation provisions of Part D which shall become

. of Part D
effective as set forth in section 8/and except for section 4 of

Part D which shall become effective May 1, 1976.’

Statement of Fact

This amendment provides for an across-the-board pay

increase of $11, deletes the appropriation for the Mental



co-.
L IR N

SENATE AMENDMENT "D " to COMMITTEE AMEND

3

MENT "A" to H.P. 1846, L.D.2015

Health and Corrections Contingency Fund, increases tﬁe mileage
lowance to 13¢ a mile and deletes the cigarette tax. It

1lso increases funds in AFDC using additional savings over

and above those already anticipated in the budget and provides

for the implementation of the Hay Report, with certain modifications

set out in the amendmént, on March 15, 1977 or immediately

after final disposition of all appeals, whichever is =arlier.

(Carbgpnegst)
NAME : M
gin

COUNTY: Androsco
yroduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A.

-
April 15, 1976. (Filing No. S-584).





